

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 489 by Senator Cathey

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 40:1578.6(A) and (C)" to "R.S. 40:1563(J)(1), 1578.6(A)
3 and (C)"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, insert "1596.3(7),"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 4, after "1740," and before "and" insert "to enact R.S. 40:1578.6(D),"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

10 "Section 1. R.S. 40:1563(J)(1), 1578.6(A) and (C), 1578.7(A), (B), (C), (D), and (E),
11 1596.3(7), 1730.22(A),"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, line 12, after "reenacted" and before "to" insert "and R.S. 40:1578.6(D) is hereby
14 enacted"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

17 "§1563. Powers and duties generally; use of deputies; responsibilities of local
18 governing authorities with fire prevention bureaus; open structures and
19 process structures; fees

20 * * *

21 J.(1) Process structures as defined herein shall conform to the requirements
22 of the ~~National Fire Protection Association's Life Safety Code~~ **International Code**
23 **Council's International Building Code life safety provisions** as provided in ~~R.S.~~
24 ~~40:1578.6~~ **R.S. 40:1730.28**, except that stairs, guard rails, and hand rails shall
25 comply with the applicable worker safety requirements of the Occupational Safety
26 and Health Administration.

27 * * *"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 7

29 On page 1, line 15, after "minimum" and before "standards" insert "**high rise structure**"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 8

31 On page 1, line 17, change "every structure or" to "every **high rise** structure ~~or~~"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 9

33 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

1 "movable as those terms are defined in R.S. 40:1573. To afford such
2 protection, all newly constructed structures and movables **high rise structures** shall
3 comply with the rules and regulations to be promulgated by the fire marshal in
4 conformity with the Administrative Procedure Act"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 10

6 On page 2, line 23, change "R.S. 40:1730.28.1" to "R.S. 40:1730.28"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 11

8 On page 2, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

9 **"D. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prevent the fire marshal**
10 **from enforcing the International Building Code Chapters 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 as**
11 **adopted by the council in accordance with R.S. 40:1730.28."**

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 3, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

14 "§1596.3. Definitions
15 * * *
16 (7) "Types of occupancies" shall be as defined in the **Louisiana State**
17 **Uniform Construction Code and in accordance with R.S. 40:1730.28(A)(1)** ~~Life~~
18 ~~Safety Code in Pamphlet No. 101 published by the National Fire Protection~~
19 ~~Association, 1973 edition.~~
20 * * *"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 13

22 On page 5, line 15, delete "**so as**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 14

24 On page 6, line 10, after "**International**" and before "**Code**" insert "**Building**"